

No. 18-5188

IN THE
The Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM 2019

HANK SCHRADER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW TEJAS,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

NOVEMBER 18, 2019

TEAM NUMBER 27
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING 1

DECISIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

A. New Tejas legalizes marijuana..... 4

B. A near collision in the car makes petitioner “furious.”..... 4

C. Agent Schrader sees Mr. White later and arrests him. 5

D. New Tejas charges Agent Schrader with aggravated assault..... 6

E. Agent Schrader invokes the Supremacy Clause to immunize his conduct. 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. WHEN DECIDING A MOTION TO DISMISS A STATE CRIMINAL PROSECUTION BASED ON IMMUNITY UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE, DISPUTED ISSUES OF FACT SHOULD BE VIEWED IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE STATE..... 10

A. Disputes Underlying Supremacy Clause Immunity Claims Are Mixed Questions of Law and Fact, Where the Determinations of Fact Implicate the Determination of Guilt. 12

i. In All Other Contexts of Affirmative Defenses, Including Qualified Immunity, a District Court Judge May Not Resolve Material Issues of Fact on a Pretrial Motion. 13

ii. Under the Plain Meaning of Rule 12, a Court May Resolve an Immunity Defense by Pretrial Motion Only if it Can Be Determined Without a Trial on the Merits..... 16

iii. The District Court Did Not Appropriately Apply the Burden-Shifting Framework of Immunity Under the Supremacy Clause..... 17

iv. Under the Correct Burden-Shifting Framework, Petitioner’s Conduct Raises Material Issues of Triable Fact That Cannot Be Resolved by a Judge on a Pretrial Motion..... 20

<i>B. The State-Federal Balancing Principles of Supremacy Clause Immunity Are Best Protected by Allowing Juries to Resolve Disputed Issues of Material Fact.</i>	23
i. A Federal Officer Is Sufficiently Protected by Supremacy Clause Immunity as a Defense to Liability.	23
ii. To the Extent that Supremacy Clause Immunity Applies to Avoiding Trial, a Prompt Ruling, Viewing the Facts in Light Most Favorable to the State, Is Sufficient Protection.	25
II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SUPREMACY CLAUSE IMMUNITY EXTENDS ONLY TO AUTHORIZED CONDUCT BY A FEDERAL OFFICER THAT IS OBJECTIVELY AND SUBJECTIVELY NECESSARY AND PROPER.	28
<i>A. Supremacy Clause Immunity Requires an Officer’s Conduct to Fall Within the Scope of His Federal Authority.</i>	30
i. An Officer Acts Outside the Scope of His Authority When His Actions Do Not Bear a Reasonable Relation to His Duties and Responsibilities.	31
ii. An Officer Does Not Act Within the Scope of His Authority When His Actions Do Not Advance Any Federal Interest.	33
iii. Petitioner Fails to Meet the Standard for Immunity Because His Actions Do Not Fall Within the Scope of His Federal Authority.	35
<i>B. Immunity Under the Supremacy Clause Requires That an Officer’s Actions Be No More Than “Necessary and Proper” to Execute His Duty.</i>	37
i. An Officer Must Subjectively Believe That the Officer’s Action is “Necessary and Proper.”	38
ii. An Officer’s Belief That His Actions Were “Necessary and Proper” Must Be Objectively Reasonable.	43
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53
APPENDIX A – FEDERAL STATUTES	54
APPENDIX B – NEW TEJAS STATUTES	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	30, 34
<i>Beard v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 550 (1895)	15
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337, 343 n.16 (1952)	8
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	passim
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	3
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879)	15, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906)	passim
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	13

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Act Up!/Portland v. Bagley</i> , 988 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Baucom v. Martin</i> , 677 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1982).....	passim
<i>Birsch v. Tumbleson</i> , 31 F.2d 811 (4th Cir. 1929).....	19
<i>Bracken v. Okura</i> , 869 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Brandenburg v. Cureton</i> , 882 F.2d 211 (6th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Castle v. Lewis</i> , 254 F. 917 (8th Cir. 1918)	48
<i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 1977)	passim
<i>Connecticut v. Marra</i> , 528 F. Supp. 381 (2d Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Fludd v. United States Secret Service</i> , 771 F.2d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Hurlman v. Rice</i> , 927 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	passim
<i>Kentucky v. Long</i> , 837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>Maryland v. DeShields</i> , 829 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1987) (unpublished) .	33, 37, 47, 49
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 697 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Melear v. Spears</i> , 862 F.2d 1177 (5th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Morgan v. California</i> , 743 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>New Mexico v. Dwyer</i> , 105 F.3d 670 (10th Cir. 1997) (unpublished)	33, 37, 44
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Robison v. Via</i> , 821 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Santiago v. Fenton</i> , 891 F.2d 373 (1st Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Texas v. Kleinert</i> , 855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Turner v. Dammon</i> , 848 F.2d 440 (4th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Whitehead v. Senkowski</i> , 943 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1991)	passim

Wyoming v. Livingston, 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006) *passim*

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

Brown v. Cain, 56 F. Supp. 56 (E.D. Pa. 1944) 17, 20

In re McShane’s Petition, 235 F. Supp. 262 (N.D. Miss. 1964) 40, 47

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. VI, § 2, cl. 1 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3052 36

28 U.S.C. § 1442 6, 17, 25

New Texas Penal Code § 50.01 25

RULES

FED. R. CRIM. P. 12 12, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Wallace, *Supremacy Clause Immunity: Deriving a Willfulness Standard from Sovereign Immunity*, 41 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1499 (2004) 23

Memorandum from Deputy Attorney Gen. James M. Cole for U.S. Attorneys, Guidance Regarding Marijuana Enforcement (Aug. 29, 2013) 36, 49

Seth Waxman & Trevor Morrison, *What Kind of Immunity? Federal Officers, State Criminal Law, and the Supremacy Clause*, 112 YALE L.J. 2195 (2003) 34, 41

Standard, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) 44

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2D2.1 49
